RES 17-194 No. 86



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Adopted Resolution 17-517 agreeing to maintain a pedestrian crossing with a rapid rectangular flashing beacon, marked crosswalk, and required signage at the intersection of Merritt Street and Crane Street in Castroville until Caltrans alters, removes, or assumes maintenance responsibility for the crossing.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of December 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting December 12, 2017

Dated: December 12, 2017 File ID: RES 17-194 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Donise Alance Deputy

File ID RES 17-194 No. 86

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 17-517

Agreeing to maintain a pedestrian crossing with a rapid)rectangular flashing beacon, marked crosswalk, and required)signage at the intersection of Merritt Street and Crane Street)in Castroville until Caltrans alters, removes, or assumes)maintenance responsibility for the crossing......)

WHEREAS, Merritt Street is designated as State Highway 183 (SH 183) and under the jurisdiction of the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans); and

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved an appropriation of \$150,000 to design and construct a pedestrian crossing at the intersection of Merritt Street and Crane Street; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works & Facilities Division of Resource Management Agency developed a design for the crossing and submitted an application to Caltrans for Encroachment Permit; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans requires a resolution from the Board of Supervisors agreeing to maintain this pedestrian crossing as a condition of approval of the Encroachment Permit; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans is working to program funds for improvements along Merritt Street as a pilot under the State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP). The nature and timing of these improvements is uncertain. However, a potential exists for Caltrans to alter or remove this pedestrian crossing at Merritt Street and Crane Street and subsequently perhaps assume maintenance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey hereby:

Agrees to maintain a pedestrian crossing with a rapid rectangular flashing beacon marked crosswalk, and required signage at the intersection of Merritt Street and Crane Street in Castroville until Caltrans alters, removes, or assumes maintenance responsibility for the crossing.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried this 12th day of December 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT:None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting on December 12, 2017

Dated: December 12, 2017 File Number: RES 17-194 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denise & am